

No. 12-1073

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,
v.

TONY LAVAN; CATERIUS SMITH; WILLIE VASSIE;
ERNEST SEYMORE; LAMOEN HALL;
SHAMAL BALLANTINE; BYRON REESE; and
REGINALD WILSON,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

CAROL ANNE SOBEL
Counsel of Record
carolsobel@aol.com

3110 Main Street
Suite 210
Santa Monica, California 90405
(310) 393-3055

PAUL L. HOFFMAN
Hoffpaul@aol.com
CATHERINE E. SWEETSER
SCHONBRUN DESIMONE
SEPLOW HARRIS
HOFFMAN & HARRISON LLP
723 Ocean Front Walk
Venice, California 90291
(310) 396-0731

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Question Presented For Review.	i
Rule 29.6 Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Statement of the Case.	1
1. The Nature of the Case and the Petitioner's Policy.	3
2. The Evidence Regarding Respondent's Property.	3
3. The Evidence of Lack of Abandonment of Respondents' Property.	5
4. The Evidence of Lack of Notice and Due Process.	7
5. The Preliminary Injunction.	9
Reasons for Denying Petition.	11
I. The Decision of the Ninth Circuit Does Not Conflict With the Decisions of the Supreme Court or Any Court or Any Circuit Considering When and How the Government May Seize and Destroy Personal Belongings.	12

A.	No Conflict Exists Between the Ninth Circuit's Recognition of a Societal Interest in Protecting the Personal Property of Respondents and the Decisions of This Court or Other Circuits.....	12
B.	There is No Conflict With the Circuit's Decision that Personal Property Interests are Protected Even When the property is Alleged to Be Evidence of the Violation of a Municipal Ordinance, Contraband or a Crime.....	14
C.	No Conflict Is Created by the Appeals Court's Application of <i>Soldal</i>	16
II.	There is No Conflict With the Precedents of This court or Any Circuit Regarding the Due Process Requirements to be Afforded Respondents.	21
III.	There is No Ground to Grant Review Based on Speculative Harms.....	23
IV.	Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amezquita v. Hernandez-Colon</i> , 518 F.2d 8 (1st Cir. 1875).....	19
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	12, 19
<i>Bonds v. Cox</i> , 20 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 1994).	18
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	17-18
<i>Church v. City of Huntsville</i> , 30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994).	20
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 525 U.S. 234 (1999).....	22
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. Of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	25
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	21
<i>Graver Mfg. Co. v. Linde Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949).....	24

<i>Huemmer v. Mayor and City Council of Ocean City,</i> 632 F.2d 371 (4th Cir. 1980).	16
<i>Jones v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 444 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>vacatur entered by settlement,</i> 505 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007).	19
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967).	16
<i>Lavan,</i> 797 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. CA 2011). . . .	22
<i>Lawrence v. Reed,</i> 406 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2005).	16
<i>Lenz v. Winburn,</i> 51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995).	18
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes,</i> 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).	15, 20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge,</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).	21
<i>Mattias v. Bingley,</i> 906 F.2d 1047, <i>amended,</i> 915 F.2d 948 (5th Cir. 1990).	16,22
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.,</i> 436 U.S. 658 (1978).	20

<i>Nevada Department of Corrections v. Greene,</i> 648 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2011).	22
<i>Price v. City of Junction, Tex.,</i> 711 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1983).	13, 16
<i>Prosper v. District of Columbia,</i> 948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . .	13, 16, 22
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. BannerCraft Clothing Co., Inc.,</i> 415 U.S. 1 (1974).	25
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. San Jose,</i> 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005).	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Georgia Power Co.,</i> 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999).	23
<i>Soldal v. Cook County,</i> 506 U.S. 56 (1992).	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen,</i> 466 U.S. 109 (1984).	15, 17
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,</i> 510 U.S. 43 (1993).	21, 22
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).	17

<i>United States v. Paige,</i> 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).	18
<i>United States v. Ruckman,</i> 806 F.2d 1471 (10th Cir. 1986).	19
<i>Walter v. United States,</i> 447 U.S. 640 (1980).	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).	23
<i>Zimmerman v. Burch,</i> 25 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1993).	19

STATE CASES

<i>Candid Enters. Inc. v. Grossmont Union High School Dist.,</i> 39 Cal.3d 578 (1985).	9
<i>Traverso v. Department of Transportation,</i> 6 Cal.4th 1152, 864 P.2d 488 (1993).	13, 15

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

Fourth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(b)(2).	3

Rule 60(b).	23
---------------------	----

STATE CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

California Constitution, Article I	
§ 7.	13
California Civil Code	
§ 655.	13
§ 663.	13
§ 669.	13
§ 771.	13
§ 2080.	9, 14, 19
§ 2080.1.	13
§ 2080.2.	13
§ 2080.4.	13
§ 2080.7.	13

OTHER CODES AND REGULATIONS

Los Angeles Municipal Code	
§ 41.45.	14
§ 56.11.	7, 14, 18

TREATISES

Wrightt & Miller, § 2961 Modification of Injunctions, 11 A. Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (2d ed)	23
